

No. 19-1401

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

CRAIG C. MARTIN
AMANDA S. AMERT
BRIENNE M. LETOURNEAU
LARUE L. ROBINSON
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654

MARK T. STANCIL
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

JOHN L. BRENNAN
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
CHARLES S. DAMERON
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
SHANNON M. GRAMMEL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

STEPHANIE M. GRAHAM
PRIYA J. HARJANI
THALIA L. MYRIANTHOPOULOS
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
633 Clark Street
Evanston, IL 60208

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
B. Retirement Plan Options And Section 403(b) Annuity Plans.....	6
C. Northwestern’s 403(b) Retirement Plans.....	9
D. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. PETITIONERS AND THE GOVERNMENT MISCHARACTERIZE THE NATURE OF THE DUTY OF PRUDENCE UNDER ERISA FOR PARTICIPANT-DIRECTED PLANS.....	18
II. THE COURTS BELOW CORRECTLY HELD THAT PETITIONERS FAILED TO PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE A BREACH OF ERISA’S DUTY OF PRUDENCE	26
A. ERISA Requires Plausible Allegations Of Comparatively Imprudent Behavior	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners’ Recordkeeping Claim Fails.....	29
C. Petitioners’ Investment Options Claim Fails.....	35
D. Petitioners’ Attempt To Rely On Their Rejected Pleading Underscores The Deficiency Of The Claims At Issue	45
III. ALLOWING PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS TO PROCEED WOULD UNDERMINE THE PROPER WORKINGS OF ERISA PLANS.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	51

ADDENDUM

26 U.S.C. § 403(b)(1)-(5), (7)	1a
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34), (35)	6a
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a), (c).....	7a
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	13a
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)-(3).....	14a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 577 U.S. 308 (2016).....	27, 31, 45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26, 27, 29, 40
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26, 29, 34, 40, 43
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25, 36
<i>Caterino v. Barry</i> , 8 F.3d 878 (1st Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	24
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	3, 4, 48, 49
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	35
<i>Davis v. Washington University in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020).....	7, 10, 27, 48
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fink v. National Savings & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Green v. Crapo</i> , 62 N.E. 956 (Mass. 1902).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hagedorn v. Arens</i> , 150 A. 4 (N.J. Ch. 1930).....	31
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21, 25, 40
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	4
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	50
<i>Langbecker v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	4, 6
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	45
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	3
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Macfarlane’s Estate</i> , 177 A. 12 (Pa. 1935).....	23
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	7
<i>North Carolina Department of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 19, 20
<i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	42
<i>Stanton v. Embrey</i> , 93 U.S. (3 Otto) 548 (1876)	28
<i>Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	43
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	4, 22, 35
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Unisys Savings Plan Litigation</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	22
<i>Wall v. Boston Safe Deposit & Trust Co.</i> , 150 N.E. 220 (Mass. 1926).....	28, 29
<i>Wilcox v. Georgetown University</i> , No. 18-cv-422, 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019).....	29
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 401(k)	6
26 U.S.C. § 403(b).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	5, 19, 28, 32, 34
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(A).....	5, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(A)(ii)	5, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(5)(A).....	5, 36
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	5
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5	6
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(c)(2).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(c)(3).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(h)(5)(ii)(C).....	8
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2).....	6
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2)(ii)(A)	7
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3)(i)(A)	6, 20, 36
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3)(i)(C)	6
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(d)(2)(iv)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

72 Fed. Reg. 41,128 (July 26, 2007).....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 64,910 (Oct. 20, 2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Advisory Council on Employee Welfare & Pension Benefit Plans, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Current Challenges and Best Practices for ERISA Compliance for 403(b) Plan Sponsors</i> (Nov. 2011), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/ about-ebsa/about-us/erisa-advisory- council/current-challenges-and-best- practices-for-erisa-compliance-for-403b- plan-sponsors.pdf	6, 7, 10
Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/ files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/ resource-center/publications/a-look-at- 401k-plan-fees.pdf	41, 42
Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>What You Should Know About Your Retirement Plan</i> (Sept. 2020), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/ about-ebsa/our-activities/resource- center/publications/what-you-should- know-about-your-retirement-plan.pdf	20
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974)	5
Amy M. Hess, George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2019).....	23, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Investment Company Institute Research Perspective, <i>The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses</i> (July 2020), https://www.ici.org/system/ files/attachments/pdf/per26-05.pdf	40
LIMRA Retirement Research, <i>403(b) Plan Sponsor Research</i> (2013), https://www.limra.com/siteassets/ newsroom/fact-tank/fact-sheets/trends-in- 403b-plans--healthcare-and-higher- education-sectors-2013	32
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	22
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)	22
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	28, 34
Rainard B. Robbins, <i>College Plans for Retirement Income</i> (1940)	7
Anne Tergesen, <i>Suits Target University Retirement Plans</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 19, 2016)	11
United States Gen. Accounting Off., GAO/HEHS-98-28, <i>401(k) Pension Plans: Extent of Plans' Investments in Employer Securities and Real Property</i> (1997)	5
Vanguard Grp., Vanguard Small-Cap Index Fund: Summary Prospectus (Dec. 13, 2010), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/ edgar/data/36405/000093247110003598/us small-capindexfundinstspi8.htm	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/securities- law/spike-in-401k-lawsuits-scrambles- fiduciary-insurance-market	47
5 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2021)	44
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 451 (2004).....	4
